

07-4009-cv

To Be Argued By:
ANN M. NEVINS

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 07-4009-cv

—————

SANDRA L. ERICKSSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

MICHAEL J. ASTRUE,
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY
ADMINISTRATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

—————

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

ANN M. NEVINS
KAREN L. PECK
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	v
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	vii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	5
A. Initial proceedings before SSA.....	5
B. Proceedings in district court.....	8
C. The motion for EAJA fees.....	11
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument.....	14
I. The district court did not abuse its discretion	
in concluding that the government was	
substantially justified in terminating the	
continuation of Ericksson’s disability benefits. . .	14
A. Relevant facts.....	14
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	14

C. Discussion.....	16
Conclusion.....	23
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Cohen v. Bowen</i> , 837 F.2d 582 (2d Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Echevarria v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 685 F.2d 751 (2d Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Envtl. Defense Fund, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 722 F. 2d 1081 (2d Cir. 1983).	15
<i>Gordils v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 921 F.2d 327, 329 (1st Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Hankerson v. Harris</i> , 636 F.2d 893, 895 (2 Cir. 1980).	16
<i>Healey v. Leavitt</i> , 485 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Lopez v. Secretary of Dept. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 728 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Manso-Pizarro v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 76 F.3d 15, 17 (1st Cir. 1996).....	22

<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	14, 15
<i>Rosado v. Bowen</i> , 823 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1987).	14, 15
<i>Shalala v. Schaefer</i> , 509 U.S. 292 (1993).....	10
<i>Smith by Smith v. Bowen</i> , 867 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Sotelo-Aquije v. Slattery</i> , 62 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	vi
-------------------------	----

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.	vi
28 U.S.C. § 2412.	1, 11, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 405.....	v, 8, 11
42 U.S.C. § 423.	15
42 U.S.C. § 495.	v
